## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

190

Снар. 157.

#### Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of John A. Cleaveland.

John A. Cleaveland, in favor of, Resolved, That there be paid to John A. Cleveland, from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixteen dollars, the same being for service of transportation at the military encampment in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

[Approved March 18, 1858.]

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve in favor of Stephen L. Goodale.

Stephen L. Goodale, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Stephen L. Goodale the sum of two hundred dollars, it being a balance due him for service as secretary of the board of agriculture in eighteen hundred fifty-six.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

#### Chapter 159.

Resolve for the repair of the military road.

Military road, for repair of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of thirteen hundred dollars for the repair of the military road and bridges thereon, as follows: five hundred dollars on the road on township No. 2, range 2; one hundred dollars for the repair of the bridge over Macwahoc stream; five hundred dollars for the repair of the bridge over the Molunkus stream, and two hundred dollars for the repair of the Sunken bridge, so called, on Indian township, all on the military road.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

#### Chapter 160.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge across the north branch of Doad river in the county of Franklin.

Bridge, in aid of building of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to expend towards the construction of a good and substantial bridge across the north branch of Dead river in the county of Franklin, on or near

the farm of C. C. Proctor, the sum of six hundred dollars; provided, CHAP. 161. that before the said sum shall be paid, the inhabitants of Eustis Proviso. plantation, shall build or cause to be built a good and substantial bridge to the acceptance of the land agent.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

#### Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury the sum Passamaquodof two hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended for schooling of favor of, Passamaquoddy Indians under the supervision of the school committees of Princeton and Perry, and said committees shall report to the governor and council, specifying the time the schools are kept, number of scholars, and such other matters as they may deem of interest.

dy Indians, in

[Approved March 19, 1858.]

#### Chapter 162.

Resolve relating to taxes of the towns of Hollis and Dayton.

Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of York, are hereby authorized to abate the sum of two hundred and seventeen dollars and forty-five cents, from the amount assessed upon the town of Hollis, for a county tax, for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred fifty-five, and to assess said sum of two hundred and seventeen dollars and forty-five cents, upon the town of Dayton, for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred fifty-eight, in addition to the sum to be assessed upon said town as its proportion of the county tax for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

County taxes of 1855, of the towns of Hollis and Dayton, in relation to.

[Approved March 19, 1858.]